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lei APPELLATE DECISIONS - CLARK AND MATZ V@ PASSAIC AND HOME LIQ.UORS& 

ELEANOR CLARK AND NATALIE MATZ.si ) 

Appellants 1 ) 

) 

BOARD OP COMMISSIONERS OF THE ) 
CI~1Y OF PASSAIC, AND HOME . 
LIQUORS (A CORPa OF.NG Je), ) 

Respondents"' ) 
ss:9 Int met - - - ~ _, llttCI ... - - lbl:lll •G ..,._•_,, - - - -.- ~ aa 61111-. ftQli ~ - - - - - - -

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Theo~ore De Rosenbe~g~ Esq., Attorney for Appellants. 
Martin Klughaupt,, :&:sq., Attorney for Respondent Board of 

Conunissioners. 
Abe Wo Wasserman, Esq$, Attorney for Re~ponden~ Home Liquors. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is ~n appeal from the action of respondent Board of 
Commissioners on July 26~ 1960, whereby it approved an application 
filed by respQndent Home Liquors to transfer its Plenary Retail 
Distribution License ·n~s from 357 Passaic 3tre·et to 593 Main Avenue, 
Passaico The approval was subject to the special condition that 
the transfer should not be endorsed and effective unless and until 
the proposed premises at 593 Main Avenue are first duly completed in 
keeping with the filed and approved plans and specifications~ 

The Hearer who presided at the hearing held herein recently 
retired·before he had an opportunity to prepare a Hearer's Report and 
the attorneys for all parties have consented to waive the filing of 
a Hearer's Report as required by Rule. 14 of State Regulation No. 150 

The·petition of appeal alleges, in substan~e, that respondent 
Board acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner and that there was 
no need ±1or a license at 593 Main Avenue because there were sufficient 
liceµses in that section of the City~ 

The evidence shows that Main Avenue (along which a railroad 
runs) is one of the principal business streets of Passaic'; that the 
original licensed premises of Home Liquors at 357 Passaic· .Street are 
located on the northerly side of Passaic Street about 100 reet east 
of its intersection with Main Avenue, and that the premises at ·593 
Main Avenue are located on the westerly side of Main Avenue about 
175 feet south of its intersection with Passaic Street. It appears 
that plenary retail consumption licenses have been issued for two 
premises on Main Avenue within the same block on which Noo 593 is 
located; that appellant Clark holds a plenary retail consumption 
license for premises at 473 Main Avenue (~bout six blocks frt?µi. __ 
No. 593) and that appellant Matz holds the nearest plenary ~~~ail 
distribution license for premises at 513 Main Avenue (about two 
and one-half blocks from No. 593)., It further appears that Home 
Liquors' new location will provide for off-street parking, whereas 
there is no provision for off-street parldng at its origina':D~location. 



PAGE 2 B!JLLETIN 13_~6 

At the hearing he.rein Commissioner David Bo Kaplan testified 
that on July 2·e there was a.. full hearing upon the application and 
that all 1ntepes·bed persons were then. given an opportunl'ty to· be -
heard. He further testified that, after considering the testimony 
and th~ petition objecting to the transfer, he voted in favor of 
approval of the application because, ·in his opinion, both premises 
were within the same business area and because the nearest distribution 
l.icense was over two blocks .from the proposed premises o He .further 
testified that three Commissioners voted in .favor of approval, one 
Conunissioner vot;ed against approval and one Connnissionar was absent. 

. Both appellants and Andrew Matz (husband.of Natalie Matz} 
testified that; ·they believed there were already sUrficient. licenses 
on the westerly side of Main Avenue~ despite the fact that this is 
a business a.reao 

The question whether the·re is a need or necessity for a 
liquor outlet at a particular location is within the·: sound discretion 
of the issuing authority~ Krogh's Restaurant, Inco, et als9 v. Sparta· 
!t Al., Bulletin 1258, Item 1, and caaes therein citede The .fact that 
the transfer may be cont1"ary to the eco.nornio interests of appellants 
is not a su;f'ficient reason for setting aside the transfer. Knast et al. 
v. Camden et alo, Bulletin 810, Item 2. ·· 

After carefully veviawing all the evidence and exhibits 
herein, I conclude that the action of respondent Board was not 
arbitrary or capricious or constituted an abuse o.f discretion. I 
conclude, therefore, that appellants have failed to sustain the 
burden of establishing that the action of respondent Board was· 
erroneous~ Rule 6 of State Regulation Noa 150 

,•:•'~ . ,, 
, ... ~' .. ·-

Accordlngly, lt· is, on this 5th day of .Jan~ary 1961, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and the same 
is hereby af£irmed, and the appeal herein be and 'the same is .hereby 
dismissede 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. DIHECTOH 

2o APPELLATE DECISIONS - LUBLINER ET AL. Vo PATERSON AND HUTCHINS. 

MORRIS LUBLINER AND CONGREGATION 
. LENATH HAZEDIC, 

Appellantsj 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

) ! 

/) I 

/) 

) 

FOR THE CITY OF. PATERSON AND ) 
AUGUSTUS HUTCHINS, t/a HUTCH'S 
TA VERN, . . . . >;~-.<. ~:.-:." ) 

_.'' y~.,,;.... . .-,. -

Respondents~ ·) 

---------------------------------~----
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

/ 

on June 16, 1959, I affirmed the action of tlle
1
.Board of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson whereby on . 
January 14., 1959, it a.pproved by resolution the transfer of a _plenary 
retail .con'sumption license held by the respondent Augustus Hutchins 
f'rom 34 Straight Str•ee'b to 39 Carroll Street, Paterson. Bulletin 1289, · 
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Item 3. Thereafter an appeal was taken to the Supar:t.or Court, 
Appellate Divisio'n, ·which affirmed rnY. a.otlon, s.nd from such affirmance 
an appeal was ·taken to the New JEn"Jsey Supmr7me Com"Jt0 The latter 
court on November 7., 1960 0 entered an order modifying sa:td a.ffirmance 
to the end that my order aff-irming the transfer in question sh~ll . 
expressly provide that; the licensed premises must be operated and 
conducted a.s a bona fide restaurant; and suitable off-str·eet parking 
facilities must·~·mairrE"a.tned ~ro1:' its patron.s 9 but in all other respects 
affirmed the action of the Superior Court;~ Appellat;a Divisiono On 
December l?, 1960, the record and proceedings weJ:»e r'emitted to. this 
Division by· the latter Court; in an order embm;lying the aforementioned 
modifica.tionei ·· 

The records or this Division disclose that Augustus 
Hutchins has rece.ived renewal o.f. his license at 39 Carroll Street, 
Paterson, for both the 1959-60 and 1960-61 licensing years and is 
presently conducting his licensed premises at said locatione 
Therefore, modification of my 01')der affirming the transfer in 
question may be effected e.t tfrlis t;ime@ 

Accordingly f) it ls ;ll on this 4t;h day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that my order dated June 16, 1959, affirming 
the action of respondent Boa1,d of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson· and dismiss:tng the appeal herein be and the 
same is hereby modified to the extent that resp6ndent Board is 
directed to a.mend its resolut:lon gra.nt:tng the transfer in question 
by imposing special cond.ltions that the licensed premises must be 
operated and conducted as a bona fide rest;aurant and suitable of~­
street parkiiig :CacilitieS mu:Stbe nraintained .for the licensee IS 

patrons 1 but in all o·ther respects it remains unchanged; and it 
is fu.:r.,ther 

ORDERED ·that the respond~n-b Board amend its resolution 
granting l'llenewal of the license :i.n question for the current 1960-

. 61 l:i.censln.g year to reflect co:n.tlnue.nce o:C ·the above men't;ioned 
conditions and that the same be endorsed upon ·the cui~rent license 
certificate@ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECTOR 
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Accordingly~ it isj on this 9th day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that. the ro·atter be remanded to respondent in order 
. that 1 t may schedule a hearing and then pr_oceed pursuant to the 
''provisions of the local ordinance· applicable theretoe. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

4e APPELLATE DECISIONS-.-. SYBEL vq,. UNION BEACH". 

William· W. Sybel9 t/a Village Inn, ) 

Appellant, 

v¢J 

Borough Council of the Borough of. 
Uniori Beach, 

Respondent~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

0 RD ER 

James. F 9 McGovern, Jr9 , Esq·@, Attorney for Appellant u . 
1
. 

Reussille, Cornwell, Mausn~r & ·carotenuto, Esqs@, by Patrick J •· 
McGann;·.' Jr. Ji Esq~, Attorneys for RespondentQo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

,, ....... This is an appeal from the action of respondeh~ whereby 
·dnJuly 14.jf 1960, it suspended appellantVs license for-a peri.od 
of' thr~e days; effectlve August 1, 1960,, after finding him guilty 
on a charge alleging that· on May 27, 1960 _or in the early morning 
hours of Ma)f 28,, 1960j ·appellant permitted the sale of' alcoholic 
b~verages to a minoJ1 and permitted consumption of alcoholic 
bey-erages by said minor cm his licerlsed premises,, irt violation· 
of Rule l of State Regulation Noo 20@ 

On JuJ.y 29, 1960, t entered an order staying respondent' .s 
oJ;-der of suspension pending determination of the appeal herein. 

After a_ number of . adj ournm.ent~s, the hearing on the appeal 
was scheduled to be heard on Wednesday» December 21, 1960. By. 
letter dated December 14, 1960~ appellant's attqrney requested 
permission to -Withdraw the ·appeal and respondent's attorney ad- -
/Vised that they had no objection theretoo 

No reason appearing to the contrary,, it, is on this 10th 
day of January, ·1961, 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hereby 
dismissed; and it i~ further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Union Beach to 
William W. Sybel, t/a Village Inn, ·and thereafter transferred 
to Julia Sybel, for premises 900-902 Union Avenue, Union Beach; 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of three' days 
the effective date of which will be fixed by subsequent order 

· l when I am satisfied that· th~ lio.ensed business is being operated 
in substantial degree 1 as upon the date of the violation herei~. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

I .. I 
,' I 
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59) APPELLATE DECISIONS - WHITLEY Vo KENILWORTHG (CASE #1) 

Case No;, 1 
Water Andrew 'vlhitleyJll t/a 
Maple Inn, 

Appellant, 

On Appeal 

PAGE 7. 

Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Kenilworth.s> 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

.) 
Respondent(ll 

Calvin J@ Hurd, Esq@ 1 Attorney for Appellanto 
Earl Pollack, Esq~, Attorney for.Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 

HThis is an appeal from the acti·on of respondent on July 
28, 1960 whereby it suspended appellant's license for thirty days, 
effective September 1, 1960il The suspension was imposed after 
respondent .. heard testimony in discfplinary proceedings.as a result 
of which it found appellant guilty of a charge alleging that on May 

, 7, 1960 the licensee allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon 
his liceD;.sed premises a brawl, act. of violence and unnecessary 
noise in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Nos 20~ . 

HAppellant~s licensed premises are located at 17th Street 
and Monroe Avenue, Kenilworth~ New Jerseyo · 

vvupon. the filing of the appeal an order was entered by 
the Dir~ctor on September 2, 1960 staying respondent's order of 
suspension lm~il entry or· a further order herein., R., S« • .33: 1-310 

"In his petition of appeal, appellant alleges that the 
action of respondent was erroneous in that the finding of guilty 
was contrary to the law and evidence~ Respondent's answer denies 
that such is the ·facto 

· 9?The ap-peal was heard de !!Q.Y.Q. pursu.ant to RUle 6 of 
S.tate Regulation No0 15~ 

"The basis for the charge is an alleged attack in the 
licensed premises by the licenseeYs wife upon a woman ~~th 'Whom 
the wife considered her husband to be on fruniliar · te:tlms.. The 
licensee testifled at the appeal hearing that he operates a vgrill' 
as well as a bar and that his wife VhandlesV'or 'rUn.sV the kitchen 
and at times serves alcoholic beverages; that on the date charged· 
he was tend;i.ng bar and that1 his wife told him she had a fight with· 
this womang Hence~ it does not matter w~ether, as such· licensee, 
he had an opportunity to prevent ·the incident or not since his 
wife is to be considered an employee and he is, in any event, 
responsible for any misconduct of his employees on the licensed 
premisesll> Rule 33 .ot; State Regulation Noe 20e . 

. "It ·shm.µd be observed addi tf anally from the facts set 
forth below that the lie ensee 1-cnew or should have expected trouble 

, when he permitted the woman who was attacked to remain in the 
premises .. 

iYThat the incident was not trivial is demonstrated by 
a brief reference to the evidence presenteds The woman in ques-
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to-person and place-to-pl~ce transfer of a plenary retail distri­
bution license from Florence Gilchrist, t/a Colony Liquors, and 
from 322 ·central Avenue to'250·Central Avenue, Orange. 

/ - "One of the in4ividual respondents,, namely, Florence 
Gilchrist, t/a Colony Liquors, is neither a necessary nor a prope·r 
party to this appeal. Living·ston Land Corporation v. Livingston 
et als., Bulletin 1136, Item 3. · 

"Although appellants herein have set forth various reasons 
in their respective petitions of appeal 'Wherein they alleged that 
the action of respondent Board should be reversed, it will be 
necessary to-consider first the main reason advanced and to deter­
mine whether the nearest entrance to.the premises sought to be 
licensed·is within 200 feet of st. Venantius Church, one of the 
appellants herein. If so, the application to transfer. approved 
.by the respondent Board is in violation of the applicable provi-
sions of R.SG 3.3: ~-76 -which provides as follows: . · . 

•.- •• no. license shall be issued for the sale of 
alcoholic beverages within two hundred feet 
of any.church ••• Said two hundred feet shall 
be,measured_in the normal way that a pedestrian 
would properly walk from the nearest entrance 
of said· church.e.to the nearest entrance of the 
premises sought to be lie ensede e ,,_. ~ 

"The answers filed by respondent Board· and respondent Food 
Market, Inc. contend, among other things, 'that the proposed prem­
ises are in excess of 200 fe_et from appellant church~. 

"The proposed·premises are a·supermark"et located diagonally 
across Central Avenue-from the side and nearest entrance to the 
church in·question. The steps leading to· the side entrance to the 
church are constructed at the ·end of a'. paved walk which extends 
from the sidewalk to said steps. ·an both sides of the paved walk 
is a la'Wll running parallel with the sidewalk. The paved walk~ 
according to a survey prepared by Frank H. McDonald, license sur­
veyor. (relied upon by the respondent Board) and also a survey · 
prepared by Louis D1Marzo, professional engineer and surveyor 
{offe·red in evidence PY the respondent Food Market, Inc •. ) discloses 
that the said walk is 7 feet 7! inches in lengtha. The distance . 
between the entrance to the proposed licensed premises and to the 
steps ·1eading. to the chu.rch at the side entrance (inclusive of the 
length of the paved walk from the sidewalk) is 201 feet 11 inches. 
If the entrance is ruled to be, at· the walk wh:ere it ·meets ·.the 
public sidewalk, the distance between sa.id entrances· ts 194 feet 
3-! inch,es. . . . . . . · 

' . . ., ·. 

"The question· to be resolved by the proofs submitted: 
hereln is what ··Const! tutes the proper measurement be:tween the 
entrances of the church and that of the proposed premises,- pur­
suant 'to R.S" 33:1-760 

"Over the years this Division has been ·called up~n from. 
time to time to determine· measurements of this type. For the 
sake of clarity, I' shalr.:.cite herein some of the decisions which 
appeared to be applicable in matters of this kindo · 

said: 
"In Ackerman v. Paterson, Bu.lletin _48, Item 11,, "it wa-s 

VF'urthermore, 'the Second Reformed-cnur.ch.1s sur-.. ,.-· ·,., -
ro~nded by a fence, and the gate leading to the· 
el'.l.trance is 13' ;n distant therefrom. Between 
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the gate· and the entrance door are steps elevated 
from the level of the sidewalke Under these 
facts the· entrance to the church, within the . 
meaning of Section 76, must be considered as the 
point at which the gate is located, rather than 
the entrance door" · It is significant that Section 
76 contains no.mention of the phrase "entrance 
door" and refers solely to "entrance"e The gate. 
clearly separates the church from the walk used . 
by the general public~ and persons passing through 
the gate would be considered as entering the 
churcho~ · 

wrn .Qoldberg vf) Little Falls, Bulletin 177, Iteni 4J1 it was 

~The entrance door to the church edifice itself is 
loc.ated approximately 42 feet from· the sidewalk; 
about 9 feet from the sidewalk there are three 
steps connecting· with a raised concrete path lead­
ing directly to the entrance dooro There is a . 
lawn located 'on both sides of the concrete patho · 
The objectors contend that under these circum­
stances the 200 feet 'referred to 'in Section 76 · 
should be measur.ed from the beginning of ·the . 
three steps to the entrance of the ltcensed pr.em~ 
ises, where~s the appellant contends that the · 
measurement should be from door to door~ The con­
tention of the objectors is.soundG section 76 
contains no mention of the phrase nentrance door" 
and refers solely to nentranceVYQ The steps and 
raised .path clearly ·separate ·the church from the. 
walk used by the general publico The three steps 
constitute the entrance to the church.v 

~In Re Grove Liquors Inco, Bulletin 397, Item 3, it was 
ruled that although an entrance to church is frequently separated 
from a public way by a gate or similar enclosure Vsuch an enclosure 
is not a requ.tsite but is merely evidential of how far the public 

21
\~'· . . . 
1J "In Presbllerian Church of Livingston Vo Division of 

~C'Qhol1.c B'everage Control et ·al0, reported in 53 N0J" super. 27J-., 
Judge Freund, speaking for the Appellate Division of the Court, 
st~d that; for many years the State Director _has given R~ s~ 3.3: 
~-02a practical construction, L, eQ,. 'that the measurement should 
be,' not .between the actual entrances, but between points on the , 
sidewalk intersecting any ~ which a person would use in entering 
the properties in questionvo (Emphasis mine.) . 

. "Rto Reverend Monsignor Peter Kui~z-testified that aithough 
he did not recall observing people walk on the grass area betlfeen· 
the edge of the sidewa~k and·the concrete.wall on which an iron 
fence is located, people could do so if they so desiredo However, 
i't is obvious. from the respective surveys and pertinent photo­
graphs of the area of the church that the paved walk is normally 
used by a person or persons entering the church and not by the 
general publi-c~ 

"In Saint Paul and Saint Philips Efoi.scopal Church et al. 
v~ Newark et alQ 9 Bulletin 993, Item lj it was reiterated by 
former Director Cavicchia that: 

WRevised Statutes, 3.3:1-76 1 (and see,, also ReS. 
33:1-73) is to be liberally construed in favor 
of churches and schoolso "It is to be noted· 
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that the statute provides.that the distance is 
to be measured ·from the nearest entrance o:f the 
church~ to t;b.e nearest entrance of·. the' premises 
sought to be licensed, -thus indicating that 
churches are to be protected to· the fUll limit 
of the law •••• The required 200 feet may not 
be pieced out by technicalities. Memorial · 
Presbyterian Church v. Newark,. Bulletin ~191$ . . 
Item 8~ The rule must be applied realistically." 
(Ormond Vo East Orange, ~nd The Park Avenue , 
Methodist Church V• :East Orange, Bulletin 627, 
Item lo) I . 

. "Respondent· Food Market, Inc. contends that the ··paved 
walk is public property and asserts that the property line is 
located at the beginning of the steps-leading to the church. 
Assuming but .not admitting this to be so, it does_ not change.the 
fact that the said walk is used practically exclusively by those 

· ent·ering the church. (See Presbyterian Church o.f Livingston v. 
Jl~Y,is16n of Alcoholic Beverage Control et al.,. supra•t ... , 

. "I am satisfied from the proofs submitted herein that the 
.. ~ntrance .to the church begins at the paved walk where it meets· . 
. .the -sidewalk.and not· at the end .. of the walk where it meets the 

steps. Thus, the distance between the entrance to the church as 
~forementioned ·and the entrance to respondent Food Market; Inc'. 
is less than 200 feet and, therefore,. is in violation of the 
·statute in such ~ase made and provided. Therefore, I reconnn.end 
the action of respondent Board in app~oving the application for 
the· transfer of the liquor license to respondent Food Market~ Inc. 
must· be reversed. In view of the above recommendation, it i·s 

-unnecessary to.consider.any other_reasons advanced by appellants 
·herein." 

·'Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument thereon were filed with me: ·by the' attorney for r.espond­
ent Food Market, Inc. pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15.. The attorney for appellant Essex County Retail Liquor 
Stores Association advised that said appellant would not file 
argument in answer to that filed by respondent Food Market, Inc~~ 
but relied on- the r_ecord and the argument theretofore made dur~ng 
the hearing of the instant appeals. Neither the attorneys for 
appellant St. Venantius Church nor for the respondent Board~ 
respectively; have communicated with this Division within the 
time limited py Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo ·15. · 

After carefully considering the evidence, exhibits.and 
memoranda filed with the Hearer after completion .o~ the within 
hearing and also the exceptions.taken to the Hearer•s Report and 
the arguments pertaining thereto, r· concur in the conclusipns of 
the Hearer and adopt them· as my conclusions herein. I shall 
reverse the action of the respondent Municipal Board. 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 12th day of January., 1961$ 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Municipal 
Board in granting the transfer in question be· and the same is 
hereby reversedo \-) 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS , 
DIRECTOR 

/ 
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1,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEimINGS - CLUB LICENSEE - FALSE ANSWER IN 
APPLICATION - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-T.,ICENSJ~ES TO EXERCISE 
THE PRIVILJ-i:.mES OF A LICENSE - FAILURE ·.To FILE" NOTICE OF 
CHANGES IN APPLICATION - FAILURE TO KEEP.TRUE BOOKS OF 
ACCOUNT - CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS- DISMISSED - J.,ICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH. LEAVE.TO FILE APPLICATION 
TO LIFT SUSPENSION AFTER, 20 DAYS UPON CORRTWTION OF ILLEGAL 
SITUATION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

Whippoorwiil Social Club 
) . CONCLUS,IONS 

· 327 Evesham Avenue· · 
Lawnside, New Jersey 

) AND 

) ORDI~R 
Holder of Club License CB-2, issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough 

. of La:ITTisid e. 
) 

David Novak, ·Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
W'illiarn Fe _Wood, E-sq., Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

B:t THE DIRECT.OR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

, "The defendant club licensee pleaded not guilty to the 
following· charges:· 

11. In your l;lpplication dated June 3, 1959, filed with the 
Lawnside Borough Council, upon which yo.u obtained your 
current club l:lcense, you falsely stated •No• in answer · ,. 
to Question 29·, which asks: •Has any individual, ••• 
other than the applicant, ~ny interest, directly or 

.indirectly, in the license applied for o~ in the b~si­
ness to be conducted under said license?'·, whereas in 
truth and fact Harry Sadler and Oscar Sadler had such 
an interest in that they were the real and beneficial 
o'Wn.ers of the licensed business; said false statement 
being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25 •. 

•2. From about March 1959 until the present time, you 
knowingly aided and abetted Harry Sadler and Oscar 
Sadler to exercise, contrary to R.S. 33:1-26, the 
rights and privileges of your successive club licenses; 
thereby yourself violating R.S. 33:1-52. · 

'3~ In your aforesaid application, you falsely stated··the 
residence address of Trustee Marvin Wingate in answer 
.to Question 15 as 1434 Lambert-Street, Philadelphia, 
whereas· in tr.uth and fact said Marvin Wingate resided 
at 1518 North 60th Street, Philadelphia; said false 
statement being in violation of R .• s·. 33: 1-25. 

'4. You failed. to file with the. Lawnside Borough Council,. · 
within ten days after the occurren9e thereof, written 
notice of change in facts set forth in answer to 
Question 14 of your aforesaid application, such .change 
being· that in or a.bout August 1959 Ruth Brown, your 
business manager, changed her residence.address from 
Evesham Avenue, Lawnside (the address stated in the 
application) to Park Avenue, tmmside; your failure tb0 
file such notice being in violatio.n of R •.. s ... 3.3.:l-J4 • 

. ;.,, 
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~5o From.about March 1959 ·until: about September 1959you, 
a club ·licensee, f.alled· to hf3.ve and keep a tru~ book 
or books of account wh~rein were entered all monies 
received and the.source .. of· su.ch receipts and wherein 
were entered all monies e.xp~nded from such receipts 
and the names .,of the persons receiving such expendi-· 
tures and the purpose.for which such expenditures· were 

"made; in violation of Rule 12 of State Regulation 
No., 7 o' 
HThe club was also served with an order to.show cause 'Why 

its liquor license should not be cancelled because.at the time of 
the issuance of such license and prior thereto; it was not .. a 
bona fide clubo · 

"Without relating the specific details, it appears from 
minut~s of -~he club meetings for ~he period January 1954 to the 
date of the hearing, as presented in evidence, and the testimony 
of two Councilmen of th~ Borough, one of whom has been a member . 
of the club a year or more, that it is an unincorporated club . 
organized about 191.-6, which held a club retail liquor license ·since 
that time; .that the club has been and is engaged in social activi-1 
ties directed to the welfare of the c.ommunity and its members; 
that the mihutes of such meeti:ngsheid at the premises disclose 
such interest in addition to occasional references to the conduct 
of the liquor business-.> While the members who actively participate 
in its affair ha.ve declined in number.? with·hundreds of so-called. 
non-participatlng members who pay an annual fee for a membership 
card, in my opinion.? .aside from the manner in which such·liquor 
activiti~s were carried on, as hereinafter set .forth, it is a bona 
fide clubo Hence.9 I recommend that the cancellation proc.eedings 
Oedismissed<] Cf~ B~anville Independent Club,-Bulletin 1199, 
Item l~ · · 

~on the score of the operation of the licensed ~us~ness, 
various offi.cers of the club, and perhaps the two Councilmen in 
question, mj_st;akenly believ-ed that officials of the club could 
conduct its liql..Wr activities as their individual, private enter­
pri seo 

I 

VVThe specific details, as set forth in the signed statement 
of Harry Sadler-, Sre, President· ·or the club}' is that when the · 
owners· of the building (referred to a.s Wingate, Kelly and Jackson) 
were about to lose the property because the club was in financial 
difficulties, Harry Sadler and his brother, Oscar Sadler, decided·. 
to take over-- the property; that. in payment each executed a mort­
gage of $15,000 on property individually owned by them, ·and a 
mortgage of like amount ·an the premises in question; that the deed 
to them listed their names t/a Whippoorwill Social Club; that the 
transaction included a bill of sale dated March 17, 1959 witnessed 
by. an attorney of this state, made by Samuel Kelly and Marvin 
Wingate to Harry Sadler, Sr,.. ·and Oscar Sadler, individuallyj for 
the fixtures and equipment in the premises, including bar.stoolsc 
a~d a beer cooler; and that the two brothers. inve~ted a substantial 
amount of cash used in part to purchase a stock of alcoholic bev­
erages; that the· club does not own any articles in the establish­
ment, and tJae only payment for the use of the premises by the club 
ostensibly is the paym·ent of a weekly salar.y. o.f $75 each to' Harry 
and Oscar; that other employees do no't receive a salary; that the 
club has no bank a.cc-ount--instead Harry and Oscar opened a bank 
account shortly after they purchased the property, which account 
was used to deposit some bf the-receipts of the licensed business 
and payment of bills, ·including alc;:oholic beverages purchased, 
some of the bills being paid in cash; that any profits of the 
licensed business would be used-for wages, upkeep of the building, 
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and charitable donations; that no account for receipts and dis­
bursements or·the licensed business were presented to m~mbers of 
the club; and that no books of account were maintained prior to the 
first visit of ABC agents ln May 1959~ 

"Oscar Sadler's statement is in substantial accord with 
that of his brother, Harry, and, in addition, he asserts that the 
proceeds of the licensed business are also applied to mortgage 
payments on the premises and that he and Harry decide what disposi­
tion is made of the receipts of the licensed business, and that 
they would have to suffer any losses in the operation of such 
businesse 

"The testimony of Harry Sadler, Sr0 and that of Oscar 
Sadler at the hearing rei ter:ated the substance o.f these statements. 

"Signed statements of Marvin WingateJl a trustee of the 
club, Au~ustus Wilmer, another trustee, Samuel Kelly, .~nother . 
trustee (who formerly 'ran the club' with Wingate, and· sold the 
property to the Sadlers), Ruth Brown, designated as Business 
Manager of the club, Thelma Green,, designated as Financial Secre­
tary (who states that she has no duties as such)'p Carl Quillin, 
who described himself as President of the Board of Directors of 
the club, and Nellie Brown, ~ecording· Secretary, all declare that 
they do not know what is done with the receipts of the licensed 
business, do not know about the finances, or whether any salaries 
are paid. · 

"The basis for Charges 3 and 4, as established by the 
evidence, is that the application for the license· for the 1959-
1960 licensing year lists the address of Ruth Brown, Business 

.Manager, as Evesham Avenue, and that thereafter she moved to Park 
Avenue without notifying the issuing authority of such change of 
address, and that Marvin Wingate's address as listed in the appli­
cation is given as 1434 Lambert Street, Philadelphia-9 Pennsylvania, 
whereas in fact he then resided at 1518 Ne 60th Street, Phila­
delphia. 

nrt is clear that the method of opera,tion llil.der the defend­
ant's club license does not meet the requirements of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law and the Division regulations relati.ng to club li­
censes. However, I am.of the opinion that the club, as such, had 
no deliberate intent to circumvent the Alcoholic Beverage Lawe. 
Nevertheless, I recommend that the defendant~licensee be found 
guilty of· all chargesc 

"Defendant has a prior adjudicated recordo Effective 
January 21, 1952 the club license was suspended By the local 
issuing authority for five days for an 'hours' violation. ·since 
the dissimilar violation occurred more than five years ago; I · 

~ recommend no increase in penalty on that scorev 

"Since there has been no evidence presented that.the 
unlawful situation has been corrected, it is recommended th~~ 
defendant's license be suspended for the balance of its term~ 
with leave to submit adequate proof that all necessary steps have 
been taken and accomplished to operate the club in such manner 
as to be completely compatible with law and regulations, and, 
upon application to present such iroof and llft the suspension, 
such application not to be entertained until twenty days have 
'elapsed from the effective date thereof~ Re Shackamaxon Country 
Club, Bulletin 1317, I tern 4o n 

No exceptions to the Hearer¥ s Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation N.oo 16. 
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Having carefully considered the testimony taken and ex­
hibits introduced at the hearing herein, I concur in the Hearer's 
findings and conclusions. Hence I find defendant guilty as 
chargedC) · I shall enter an order as recommendedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of January 1961~ 

O~DERED that Club License CB-2 (for the 1960-61 'licensing 
year), issued by the Borough Council of ~he Borough of· La'Wllside 
to Whippoorwill Soclal Club, for premises 327 Evesham Avenue, 
Lawnside, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance 
of its term·expiring June 30~ 19619 effective at 3·aom. Wednesday, 
January 11, 1961, with leave to file a ~etition to lift said sus­
pension after the expiration of twenty \20) days from the · 
effective date thereof and to present in said petition adequate 
proof that the unlawful situation has been correctedo 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

80 STATE LICENSES - NEW>.APPLICATIONS FILED" 

Phillips Dlstributing Company9 Inc., 
700 Somerset Street 

·New Brunswick, New J~rsey 
Application filed February 6, 19$1 
for additional warehouse license on 
State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-58 for premises 14.70 South Olden 
Avenue~ Hamil ton Township~ . New Jersey" 

Elliott Home Beverages 
454 Union A-venue 
Bound Brook, New Jersey 

Applic~tion filed February 9, 1961 
for place-to--place transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor9s license SBD-154 
from Rear 326 Talmadge Avenue~ Bound 
Brook~ New Jerseyo 

Williqm Howe Davis 
Director 


